

No. 00-836

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

GEORGE W. BUSH,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

PALM BEACH COUNTY CANVASSING BOARD, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Florida**

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF IOWA, CALIFORNIA,  
CONNECTICUT, HAWAII, INDIANA, MAINE,  
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MONTANA,  
NEVADA, NEW MEXICO, OKLAHOMA,  
OREGON, AND RHODE ISLAND AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

THOMAS J. MILLER

*Attorney General of Iowa*

\*DENNIS W. JOHNSON

*Solicitor General of Iowa*

TAM B. ORMISTON

*Deputy Attorney General*

*Hoover State Office Building*

*Des Moines, Iowa 50319*

(515) 281-5164

\* Counsel of Record

[additional counsel listed on inside cover]

---

---

BILL LOCKYER  
Attorney General  
State of California

JOSEPH P. MAZUREK  
Attorney General  
State of Montana

RICHARD BLUMENTHAL  
Attorney General  
State of Connecticut

FRANKIE SUE DEL PAPA  
Attorney General  
State of Nevada

EARL I. ANZAI  
Attorney General  
State of Hawaii

PATRICIA A. MADRID  
Attorney General  
State of New Mexico

KAREN M.  
FREEMAN-WILSON  
Attorney General  
State of Indiana

DREW EDMONDSON  
Attorney General  
State of Oklahoma

ANDREW KETTERER  
Attorney General  
State of Maine

HARDY MYERS  
Attorney General  
State of Oregon

J. JOSEPH CURRAN, JR.  
Attorney General  
State of Maryland

SHELDON WHITEHOUSE  
Attorney General  
State of Rhode Island

THOMAS F. REILLY  
Attorney General  
Commonwealth of Massachusetts

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. BASIC CONCEPTS OF FEDERALISM ARE AT THE CORE OF THIS CASE .....	3
II. THE CONSTITUTION AND CONGRESS HAVE GIVEN THE STATES CONSIDERABLE POWER TO CONTROL ELECTIONS FOR PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES .....	4
A. The State Legislatures Are Vested With the Power to Enact Statutory Schemes Regulating the Conduct of Elections .....	4
B. The State Judiciaries Are Vested With the Power to Interpret the State Election Codes .....	6
III. THERE IS NO REASON IN THIS CASE FOR THE COURT TO ABANDON BASIC PRINCIPLES OF FEDERALISM BY INTERFERING WITH THE DECISION OF THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT .....	8
A. The Florida Supreme Court’s Decision Did Not Constitute A “Post-Election” Change in the Law .....	9

**TABLE OF CONTENTS — continued**

	<b>Page</b>
B. The Florida Supreme Court Did Not Encroach Upon the Power of the Legislature . . . . .	10
IV. OVERTURNING THE DECISION OF THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT WOULD HAVE SERIOUS ADVERSE CONSEQUENCES FOR BOTH THE FEDERAL AND STATE JUDICIARIES . . . . .	11
CONCLUSION . . . . .	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S.780 (1983) .....	6
<i>Bank of Hamilton v. Lessee of Dudlee</i> , 27 U.S. 492 (1829) .....	6
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	6
<i>Elmendorf v. Taylor</i> , 23 U.S. 152 (1825) .....	7
<i>Enterprise Irrigation Dist. v. Farmers Mut. Canal Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 157 (1917) .....	7
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120, 120 S. Ct.1291 (2000) .....	10
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989) .....	10
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982) .....	10
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892) .....	5, 11
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986) .....	6
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995) .....	9
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	4
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross &amp; Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976) .....	10
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994) .....	10
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994) ....	9
<i>Roudebush v. Hartke</i> , 405 U.S. 15 (1972) .....	6
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974) .....	6
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998) .	10
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	4
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968) .....	8
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES</b>	
U.S. Const., art 1, § 4 .....	5
U.S. Const., art. II, §1 .....	2, 4, 5
3 U.S.C. § 5 .....	2, 5
42 U.S.C. § 1971 .....	8
